

No. 21-1158

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH PERCOCO,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTINE H. CHUNG
CHRISTINE H. CHUNG PLLC
14 Murray Street, No. 236
New York, New York 10007
(917) 685-0423

HARRY SANDICK
Counsel of Record
JACOB I. CHEFITZ
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
hsandick@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. The Second Circuit Incorrectly Held That Non-Government Officials May Owe A Fiduciary Duty To The Public.	4
A. This Court Has Limited The Doctrine Of Honest-Services Fraud In Order To Avoid Criminalizing Legitimate Political Activity.	4
B. To Prevent The Punishment Of Ordinary Advocacy, The Court Should Hold That A Defendant Must Have An “Official Position” To Owe A Duty Of Honest Services To The Public.	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	4
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 350 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	2, 3, 7
<i>United States v. Holzer</i> , 840 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>United States v. Kosinski</i> , 976 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 13 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2021)	3, 5, 8
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1346..... 2, 3

Other Authorities

Karl Evers-Hillstrom, *Open Secrets, Lobbying Spending Nears Record High In 2020 Amid Pandemic* (Jan. 27, 2021)..... 9
